BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Kristin Armstrong




:

  





:




v.





:

Z-01464025







:


PECO Energy Company



:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Herbert Smolen
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On May 12, 2003, Kristin Armstrong (Complainant) filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company (PECO or Respondent) alleging, inter alia, that the monthly bill payment requested was too high and she seeks to lower the bill to between $205 to $210 per month plus $15/month on the balance.

Respondent duly filed an Answer averring, inter alia, that Complainant's account balance was $3,144.32; that Complainant's average monthly bill is $252.00 and her calculated budget payment is $223.00; that Complainant is not enrolled in the CAP rate program; that a Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) decision of 9/29/03 required Complainant to pay a monthly budget of $234.00 plus an additional $50.00/month on arrearages beginning in November 2003; and that Complainant has not complied with the BCS decision.



A telephonic hearing was held on April 1, 2004.  Complainant appeared and testified on her own behalf.  Respondent was represented by counsel, who presented one witness.   The record was closed on April 1, 2004.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
Complainant is Kristin Armstrong of 10 Terry Court, Downingtown, PA 19335.  She resides there with her family which includes, in addition to herself, her husband and three children.


2.
As of March 4, 2004, the account balance was $3,209.29.



3.
The monthly income of Complainant's family consists of her husband’s net monthly income of approximately $2,800.


4.
The monthly expenses for Complainant’s family, excluding gas and electric, are as follows:

Rent









$  950.00


Water & Sewer ($120-145 quarterly = $44.17)

     

     44.17
Food ($125/week = $500/month)





   500.00

Cable T.V. 







      
     50.00

Medicines & Medical






    
     80.00

Telephone






   
     
     70.00

Insurance (Life)







     32.07
School Expenses







     40.00

Cleaning & Laundry Supplies (included in food expense)


     


Personal Items







     
     30.00


Clothing 








     60.00

Computer Payment







     64.00


Internet Service







     24.95


Credit Card Payments


     Visa


  50


     Capital One

  15


     Providian


  15


     Target


  20





100





    100.00


Child Support paid by Husband for one Child



    300.00


Motor Vehicles


     1988 Chevrolet


          Gas




  80


          Oil




    8


     2001 Nissan


          Gas





  80


          Oil




    8


          Car Payment



413


          Insurance for two vehicles

​​​117







706



    706






Total Monthly Expenses
           $3,051.19
5.
On September 29, 2003, the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) issued a decision requiring Complainant to pay $234.00 per month plus $50/month on arrears beginning in November 2003.
6.
Complainant essentially complied with the BCS decision except that Complainant is $79.91 behind in the BCS-ordered payment schedule.
7
Complainant offered to pay $250.00 per month on her gas/electric bill.



8.
Complainant’s average monthly bill is $239.00/month and her calculated budget bill is $266.00/month.



9.
Respondent seeks an Order requiring Complainant to bring the September 29, 2003 decision up to date by paying a catch-up amount of $75.91 and thereafter the required BCS monthly payment of $284.00/month.

DISCUSSION



In this proceeding, Complainant filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company seeking a lower monthly payment than that ordered by the Bureau of Consumer Services.  The record discloses that as of March 4, 2004, the account balance was $3,209.29; that a September 29, 2003 BCS decision required Complainant to pay $234.00/month plus $50.00/month on arrears; and that Complainant has offered to pay $250.00/month on the monthly bill.  The record further discloses that the net monthly family income is approximately $2,800.00 and the monthly family expenses are approximately $3,051.19.



At the outset, it must be noted that Complainant's alleged inability to pay the BCS-ordered monthly amount is not supported by the record evidence in light of certain non-essential monthly expenditures set forth above in Finding of Fact No. 4.

While Complainant claims not to have sufficient income to meet the BCS-required payment order, it appears from the record evidence that this is apparently due to other choices that Complainant and her family are making; including large expenses for credit cards ($100/month); Cable T.V. ($50.00/month); computer and internet service ($84.95/month); and motor vehicle expenses for two vehicles ($706.00/month). In this regard, the Commission's policy is to recognize only reasonable personal expenses for determining a Complainant's ability to pay utility bills.  Among the disallowable expenses which are not to be included in determining a payment plan include credit cards, TV cable service, clothing purchases and excessive telephone bills.  See: Brown v. PECO Energy Co., Z-00236726 (entered January 26, 1995) [cable TV]; Lazorcak v. Duquesne Light Co., Z-00288641 (entered August 12, 1996) [credit card payments]' Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996) [cable TV, optional telephone services]; Downey v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00968410 (entered September 16, 1997) [clothing expenses]. Further, allowable expenses include only a $25.00/month cost for telephone usage.  See:  Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996).



If the Commission were to allow ratepayers to make payments at such times and in such amounts as the customer decided, then it would encourage those customers to use their income to pay for luxuries first and essential services last; and in addition, other utility customers might come to understand that they, too, could avoid paying for utility services and instead purchase non-essential goods and services.  O'Toole v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., Docket No. C-923964 (Initial Decision which became final by operation of law August 20, 1992).

In the instant matter, the record indicates that the monthly family income is $2,800.00 and monthly expenses, excluding gas and electric, are $3,051.19; which expenses include many expense items (Finding of Fact No. 4) which the Commission, as above set forth, has disallowed in the computation of a Complainant's ability to pay for essential utility service.  Under these circumstances, Complainant has not satisfactorily demonstrated that she cannot meet the BCS Order.  In light of the fact that Complainant offered to pay $250.00/month, more prudent monthly expenditures would enable Complainant to meet the BCS ordered monthly payment of $284.00/month.


By reason of all of the foregoing, Complainant has not convincingly shown an inability to pay and although she has offered to pay $250.00/month, as aforesaid, this is not even sufficient to meet the monthly calculated budget of $266.00/month.  Accordingly, Complainant’s request must be denied.  Moreover, it is the Commission's policy to require a lump sum payment for missed monthly amounts to bring the BCS decision up to date.  Accordingly, the September 29, 2003 BCS decision will be affirmed and ordered to be brought up to date.  The record evidence indicates that Complainant is $75.91 behind in the BCS payment schedule.

Accordingly, an appropriate order will be entered requiring Complainant to make a catch-up payment to bring the BCS decision up to date and thereafter to comply with the monthly payment terms set forth in said decision.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.

2.
Complainant has not met her burden of proof.

ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Kristin Armstrong against PECO Energy Company at Docket Number Z-01464025 is hereby dismissed.



2.
That within fifteen (15) days after the entry date of the Commission Order in this case, PECO Energy Company shall issue a bill to Complainant Kristin Armstrong in an amount equal to the sum of all amounts owed for consumption but not paid, as required by the Bureau of Consumer Services decision.  This bill shall be calculated in accordance with the Commission’s Order in Charles Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, Docket Number C-20027994, Opinion and Order adopted May 1, 2003, entered May 21, 2003.


3.
That within thirty (30) days after the date of the entry of the Commission’s Order in this case, Kristin Armstrong shall pay to PECO Energy Company a sum or sums of money equal to the amount of the bill tendered to her in accordance with Paragraph 2 above.



4.
That in addition to the payment required under Paragraph 3 above, Complainant shall pay a monthly budget bill (currently $234.00) as and when the bill falls due, plus the additional amount of $50.00 per month on the arrearages on her gas/electric bill, aggregating a total of $284.00 per month, as ordered by the Bureau of Consumer Services.



5.
That this matter shall be marked closed.

Date:
April 2, 2003




___________________________________








Herbert Smolen







Administrative Law Judge

6
6

